HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

	May 3, 2017
Chairman of Committee	Date

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB17-1370 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on <u>Appropriations</u> with favorable recommendation:

- Amend printed bill, page 6, line 6, before "TWO" insert "AT LEAST".
- 2 Page 9, line 8, strike "licensed" and substitute "licensed THAT APPLIED
- 3 FOR A LICENSE".
- 4 Page 9, line 9, strike "APRIL 1," and substitute "APRIL 30,".
- 5 Page 9, line 27, strike "LICENSED" and substitute "THAT APPLIED FOR A
- 6 LICENSE".
- 7 Page 10, line 1, strike "1," and substitute "30,".
- 8 Page 11 of the bill, line 8, after "(4)(a)," insert "and", and strike "portion,
- 9 (4)(b)(IV)(C), and" and substitute "portion;".
- Page 11, line 9, strike ''(4)(b)(IV)(D);", and strike ''(4)(c)" and substitute
- 11 "(4)(b)(V), (4)(c), and (4)(d)".
- Page 11 of the bill, line 17, after "2016," insert "AND THAT APPLIED TO
- 13 CONVERT ITS RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE TO A LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE
- 14 LICENSE ON OR BEFORE MAY 1, 2017,".
- Page 11, line 19, strike "at least" and substitute "at least".

HB1370_H_FIN.001

- Page 12 of the bill, strike lines 15 and 16 and substitute "1, 2016, OR A
- 2 RETAIL LIQUOR STORE LICENSEE THAT WAS LICENSED AS A
- 3 LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE ON FEBRUARY 21, 2016, AND THAT
- 4 APPLIED, ON OR BEFORE MAY 1, 2017, TO CONVERT ITS RETAIL LIQUOR
- 5 LICENSE TO A LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE LICENSE,".
- 6 Page 12, strike lines 20 through 27 and substitute:
- 7 "(V) FOR A PERSON THAT SUBMITTED AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW
- 8 LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE LICENSE ON OR BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2016,
- 9 ADDITIONAL LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE LICENSES AS FOLLOWS, BUT
- 10 ONLY IF OBTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS
- 11 SECTION:
- 12 (A) On or after July 1, 2017, and before January 1, 2022,
- 13 FOUR ADDITIONAL LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE LICENSES, FOR A
- 14 MAXIMUM OF FIVE TOTAL LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE LICENSES;
- 15 (B) On or after January 1, 2022, and before January 1,
- 16 2027, UP TO SEVEN ADDITIONAL LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE LICENSES,
- 17 FOR A MAXIMUM OF EIGHT TOTAL LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE
- 18 LICENSES;
- 19 (C) ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2027, AND BEFORE JANUARY 1,
- 20 2032, UP TO TWELVE ADDITIONAL LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE
- 21 LICENSES, FOR A MAXIMUM OF THIRTEEN TOTAL LIQUOR-LICENSED
- 22 DRUGSTORE LICENSES; AND
- (D) ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2032, AND BEFORE JANUARY 1,
- 24 2037, UP TO NINETEEN ADDITIONAL LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE
- 25 LICENSES, FOR A MAXIMUM OF TWENTY TOTAL LIQUOR-LICENSED
- 26 DRUGSTORE LICENSES.".
- Page 13, line 6, strike "(4)(b)(IV)" and substitute "(4)(b)(V)".
- 28 Page 13, line 11, strike "(4)(b)(IV)." and substitute "(4)(b)(V).".
- 29 Page 13 of the bill, after line 11 insert:
- 30 "(d) Subsection (4)(b)(V) of this section does not apply to
- 31 A RETAIL LIQUOR STORE LICENSEE THAT WAS LICENSED AS A
- 32 LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE ON FEBRUARY 21, 2016, AND THAT
- 33 APPLIED, ON OR BEFORE MAY 1, 2017, TO CONVERT ITS RETAIL LIQUOR
- 34 LICENSE TO A LIQUOR-LICENSED DRUGSTORE LICENSE.".

** *** ** ***